FORM 6-K

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Report of Foreign Private Issuer

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of April, 2007

Commission File Number 000-52386

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

(formerly known as Banca Intesa S.p.A.)
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Piazza San Carlo 156 10121 Turin, Italy

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F.
Form 20-F ⊠ Form 40-F □
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule $101(b)(1)$:
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule $101(b)(7)$:
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this form is also thereby

If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes □ No ⊠

Exhibit Number 99.1 Update of convocation notice of the Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting and the Meeting of Saving Share Holders. 99.2 Press release dated April 24, 2007 relating to started negotiations for the acquisition of control of Carifirenze. 99.3 Press release dated April 24, 2007 relating to a stake in Capitalia.

2

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Date: April 25, 2007 By: /s/ Corrado Passera

Name: Corrado Passera Title: Chief Executive Officer



ORDINARY AND EXTRAORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING

As concerns the Ordinary and Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting there is reason to presume that the Meeting will be held on second call for the Ordinary part and on third call for the Extraordinary part on

Thursday 3rd May 2007, at 11.00 a.m.

at the office in Piazza San Carlo, 158, Turin.

To facilitate entry to the Meeting, Shareholders are kindly requested to arrive with a copy of the communication prepared by the intermediary and in advance with respect to the time set for the Meeting, for the purpose of favouring admission operations.

Turin, 24th April 2007

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. Parent Bank of the Intesa Sanpaolo Banking Group Registered in the Register of Banking Groups Registered Office: Piazza San Carlo 156, Turin, Italy Share capital euro 6,646,436,318.60 Registration number in the Turin Register of Companies and fiscal code 00799960158, VAT number 10810700152 Member of the Interbank Deposit Guarantee Fund and the National Guarantee Fund Registration number in the Register of Banks 5361



MEETING OF SAVING SHARE HOLDERS

As concerns the Meeting of Saving Share Holders there is reason to presume that the Meeting will be held on third call on

Friday 4th May 2007, at 11.00 a.m.

at the office in Piazza San Carlo, 158, Turin.

To facilitate entry to the Meeting, Saving Share Holders are kindly requested to arrive with a copy of the communication prepared by the intermediary and in advance with respect to the time set for the Meeting, for the purpose of favouring admission operations.

Turin, 24th April 2007

Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. Parent Bank of the Intesa Sanpaolo Banking Group Registered in the Register of Banking Groups Registered Office: Piazza San Carlo 156, Turin, Italy Share capital euro 6,646,436,318.60 Registration number in the Turin Register of Companies and fiscal code 00799960158, VAT number 10810700152 Member of the Interbank Deposit Guarantee Fund and the National Guarantee Fund Registration number in the Register of Banks 5361



PRESS RELEASE

INTESA SANPAOLO: NEGOTIATIONS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF CONTROL OF CARIFIRENZE STARTED

Torino, Milano, 24th April 2007 — Intesa Sanpaolo - upon request of Consob - communicates that it has entered into negotiations with Ente Cassa di Risparmio di Firenze for a transaction including the key points detailed below:

- acquisition of control of Carifirenze by Intesa Sanpaolo;
- acquisition of an interest in Intesa Sanpaolo by Ente Cassa di Risparmio di Firenze;
- retaining by Ente Cassa di Risparmio di Firenze of a minority stake in the capital of Carifirenze;
- widening of the geographical area currently covered by Carifirenze.

As for press rumours, regarding in particular the price, a "non-cash" deal and a possible delisting of Carifirenze, Intesa Sanpaolo clarifies that these issues are part of terms and conditions which have not yet been defined by the parties so far.

Any further development will be duly disclosed to the market.

Investor Relations (Andrea Tamagnini)

+39.02.87943180 investor.relations@intesasanpaolo.com

Media Relations (Costanza Esclapon) +39.02.87963531 stampa@intesasanpaolo.com

www.intesasanpaolo.com



PRESS RELEASE

INTESA SANPAOLO: STAKE IN CAPITALIA

Torino, Milano, 24th April 2007 — Intesa Sanpaolo communicates that today it has notified Consob, by filing the relevant forms 120 A, of having exceeded the threshold of 2% in the ordinary share capital of Capitalia on 18th April 2007, up to 2.02% due to transactions carried out by the Bank under its usual trading activities, and descended below this threshold yesterday.

Investor Relations (Andrea Tamagnini)

+39.02.87943180 investor.relations@intesasanpaolo.com

Media Relations (Costanza Esclapon) +39.02.87963531 stampa@intesasanpaolo.com

www.intesasanpaolo.com